

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

09-21-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal Nos. 17 AP 280-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KAITLIN C. SUMNIGHT,

Defendant-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
DECEMBER 19, 2016, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR WINNEBAGO COUNTY, BRANCH I,
THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. GRITTON PRESIDING.**

Respectfully submitted,

KAITLIN C. SUMNIGHT,
Defendant-Appellant
TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6300

BY: ADAM M. WELCH
State Bar No. 1064835

BY: TRACEY A. WOOD
State Bar No. 1020766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	
I. SUMNICHT DID NOT PROVIDE VOLUNTARY CONSENT TO THE EVIDENTIARY CHEMICAL TEST OF HER BLOOD.	4
A. The State mischaracterizes the standard of review—voluntariness is a question of constitutional fact, reviewed <i>de novo</i> .	4
B. The State improperly relies on the minority holding in <i>State v. Brar</i> for the proposition that all citizens provide constitutionally-sufficient consent to blood testing by driving a vehicle.	5
C. The factual record does not contain clear and convincing evidence that Sumnicht provided voluntary consent to search, as opposed to acquiescence to a display of authority.	11
II. SUMNICHT CLEARLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY WITHDREW ANY CONSENT TO THE ANALYSIS OF HER BLOOD.	12
A. The State argues that citizens have no privacy interest whatsoever in the information contained in their blood after it has been removed from their bodies. This radical proposition runs contrary to established Supreme Court caselaw.	13
B. Sumnicht had an absolute right to withdraw consent to a search which had not yet been completed.	15
Conclusion	18
Certification	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016)	13
<i>Brown County. v. Dep’t of Health and Soc. Services</i> ,	
103 Wis. 2d 37, 307 N.W.2d 247 (1981)	11
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd., v. FPC Secs. Corp.</i> ,	
90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979).....	14, 15
<i>Gautreaux v. State</i> ,	
52 Wis. 2d 489, 190 N.W.2d 542 (1971)	11
<i>Horton v. California</i> ,	
496 U.S. 128 (1990)	16
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executive’s Ass’n.</i> ,	
489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>State ex. rel. Blank v. Gramling</i> ,	
219 Wis. 196, 262 N.W. 614 (1935)	14
<i>State v. Blackman</i> ,	
2017 WI 77	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Brar</i> ,	
2017 WI 73	passim
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> ,	
2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362	8
<i>State v. Dowe</i> ,	
120 Wis. 2d 192, 352 N.W.2d 660 (1984)	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> ,	
2007 WI 32, 299 Wis. 2d 675, 729 N.W.2d 182	11
<i>State v. King</i> ,	
205 Wis. 2d 81, 555 N.W.2d 189 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Marshall</i> ,	
2002 WI App 73, 251 Wis. 2d 408, 642 N.W.2d 571	10
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> ,	
95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980)	6, 7, 16
<i>State v. Padley</i> ,	
2014 WI App 65, , 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Phillips</i> ,	
218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998)	4, 5
<i>State v. Rydeski</i> ,	
214 Wis. 2d 101, 571 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1997).....	15, 16
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 343.305	6
